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Gstablished in 1951 [arris County [ ederal Credit Union serves near/)/ 12000 members throughout lMarris County. [or over O3 years M(FCU
has been I(U//)/ committed to serving [arris (ount)/ e’mp/oye’e’s, and we continue this tradition toda)/ b)/ offe‘ring a wide varie‘t)/ of de’posit,
savings, investment Ioroduds, and affordable /ending to he/p you achieve your financial 806/5. Whatever those 806/5 are. [1CFCU is here to he/lo
b)/ offering convenience, f/exibi/it)/, and an array of wonderful produ<t5 o’esigned to he/p you save more, and gain better control of your

wallet.

All current and retired emp/oyees of Marris (ount)/, the immediate families of current members, and anyone who lives, works, attends school or wor;/vips in the fol-

lowing zip codes is eligible for membership. 77002 | 77003 | 77004 | 77000 | 7701 | 77020 | 77025 | 77020



(rysta| Nilner

Secretdry Ascertains Quorum
James Mastings

Approva\ of the Ninutes of the Last Annual f\eeting on Narch 28, 2018

Finandal Peport

board of Directors Report
. Beaid of Diectors

Wendy Caesar

Supervisory Committee Report
Old business Diana Woodley ~ Chairman
Mew Dusiness NMercedes Leal - Vice Chairman
Pam Speer - Secretary

Peggy Sparks - Treasurer
Rosanette Dosco - Director
Janet bryant - Director
Darla Coons - Director
Dorothy Dehnert - Director
John Matthews - Director
fevin Mauzy - Director

Jeremy Ratcliff - Director

Drawing for Door Prizes

Adjoumment
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Oupewisory Committee Repett

The Supervisory Committee is tasked with ensuring that the board of Directors and management otr tne <redit union is meeting all regu|atory
requirements and (omp|ying with approved po|i<ies and control pro<edures to sateguard members assets. The Committee provides oversight related

to the establishment of effective internal (ontro|s, adherence to board po|i(ies and <omp|ian<e with appropriate laws and regu|ations.

In order to continue providing effective oversight as the size and (omp|exity of the aedit union increases, the Committee is guided |oy a mission
staternent and work p|an designed to ensure Committee members are meeting o|o|igations, Tach member is expe(ted to stay wrrent on the
responsiloi|ities of the Supervisory (ommittee as well as the activities of the edit union. Committee members have received appropriate training

during the year and they remain_ommitted to expanding their know|edge.

The 5upervisory Committee contracts with an independent auditing firm to pertorm an annual audit of the edit union. Their latest review, on-
ducted in accordance with the Mational Credit Union Administration (NCUA) Rules and Pegu|ations, effective June 3O, 2018, indicated that the
overall records and operations of the «edit union were found to be in 8ood condition. In addition, the NCUA reviews the aedit union annua||y to

onfirm <omp|ian(e with board po|i<ies and federal laws and regu|ations. This review found FCTCU to be in excellent finandal condition.

Based on thorough ana|ysis, the Supervisory Committee is satisfied that adequate internal controls exist to prote(t member awounts and that the

finandial statements a((urate|y reflect the pertorman(e and condition of the edit union.

The Supervisory Committee is dedicated to arrying out its responsibi|ities in the best interest of the aedit union membership‘ The Committee
appre<iates the assistance and <ooperation of staff and rnanagement and the ontinued support of the board of Directors in the pertorman<e of

these duties.



EBaaid of Dinectors Repeit

As member-owners of Harris (ounty federal Credit Union, each of you has a voice in your finandal institution. We are all invested in the health
and we||being of this unique (ooperative. Your parti(ipation ontributes to our growth and inareases the value of your membership. Your onfi-

dence in us gives us countless opportunities to fulfill our mission.

As a finandal (ooperative, we recognize that we an most e”ettivdy serve you and strengthen our organization |oy engaging with all Harris (ounty
emp|oyees and supporting the essential Marris (ounty services and programs that |orovio|e our foundation. H(FCU continued to offer financial edu-
ation and other outreach services in support of Harris County, in<|uo|ing Harris County Protective Services, Marris County Public Health, Harris County
Sheriff's Office, Harris County Toll Road Authority, the Houston food bank, Julia C Hester Mouse, as well as partidpating in events held in oordina-
tion with various Marris (ounty Precincts and Departments. Also, to promote the pursuit of higher education within the ommunity we serve, the

(redit Union again offered several s<ho|arships to <o||ege bound youth in honor of JT MNac¢ NCain and the late Commissioner, €l francwo Lee.

HCFCU experien(ed strong loan growth in 2018 With an array of |eno|ing proolutts to meet member needs, we provided much needed funding
for members in all redit tiers. Our re|ationship discounts |orovio|e extra savings for members who utilize certain core |oroo|U(ts and services. In
2019, AU will be expanding loan oHerings to indude first responder equipment loans and a more streamlined home equity line of redit to

allow qua|ifieo| members to draw on their home's equity.

The Credit Union has been sucesstul in expanding the (U at Work program, bringing valuable MCFCU products and services directly to Harris County
emp|oyees where they work. This program is available upon request and has allowed many new and existing Harris (ounty emp|oyees the conve-
nience of <ondU(ting (redit Union business without |?aving their office. Our mobile app provides further convenience through remote oleposit @p-
ture and features ard controls, for added se(urity. In addition, online banking, free bill pay. sur(harge—free ATRs, online loan app|i(ations and

eSign make it easy for you to acwess your (redit Union membership on your terms.

The Board of Directors is committed to furthering the strength of our finandal (ooperative and we draw str?ngth from your parti(ipation in the
aredit union. With assets of over $161 million, FICFCU now serves over 19000 members. We are all 8ratefu| for the opportunity to serve on the

Board of Directors for H(F(U and we look forward to serving your financial needs for years to come.



Ginancial Repeit 20718

Assets

Loans to Members

Cash on Hand & in Banks
Investments

Fixed Assets

All Other Assets

Total Assets

Liabilities & Equity

Accounts Payable
Dividends Payable
Notes Payable

All Other Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Member Deposits
Reserves
Retained Earnings

Total Member Equity

Total Liabilities & Equity

2017

$78,736,948
$17,296,939
$60,776,724
$435,163
$5,541,519
$162,787,293

$2,486,729
$0

$0
$257,264
$2,743,993

$137,484,389
$1,188,669
$21,370,242
$160,043,300

$162,787,293

2018

$85,100,384
$17,866,564
$50,865,929
$614,629
$5,347,123
$159,794,629

$2,038,177
$0

$0
$194,083
$2,232,260

$133,405,993
$1,188,669
$22,967,707
$157,562,369

$159,794,629



Statement of Income & fxpenses

Income

Loans

Investments

Fees & Miscellaneous
Total Income

Expenses

Salaries & Benefits

General Administration
Depreciation

Dividends Paid

Loan Loss Provisions

Gain/Loss on Disposition of Assets
Total Expenses

Net Income
NCUSIF Stabilization Expense

Transfer to Undivided Earnings

2017
$5,030,052
$915,223
$1,683,759
$7,629,034

$1,755,426
$2,698,861
$58,790
$591,198
$781,975
$0
$5,886,250

$1,742,783
$0
$1,742,783

As of December 31 2018

2018
$5,283,550
$1,200,853
$1,914,684
$8,399,087

$1,845,184
$2,707,056
$51,884
$605,981
$628,490
$2
$5,838,597

$2,560,490
$0
$2,560,490



Ectusive Gfer

Looking to join HCFCU or need to make changes?
HCFCU will come to you!

Speak to your supervisor and have them reach
out to us. Get your coworkers involved as well.
Then once a date, time, & location is set -

make plans to stop by and talk to us about your
financial future!

For more information please visit:
www.hcfcu.com/cuatwork

For questions or concerns please e-mail:
cuatwork@hcfcu.com

Schedule us to attend your f@(/’//'ty
before May st for a chance to
win $100! Any new department visit
qua//'i[/'@ and any member would be

€//8/’b/€ to enter the draw/ng.
Schedule tod@y - calendar is limited

Mention the offer dur/ng 5(/7€du//ng.



Sroducts & (Sewices

ru”—ramﬂy /'\emberships
Share Accounts (Savings)

Share Draft ((he(king)

Premier Share Draft

Toung Adult Share Draft Acounts
fid's Treasure (Share) Acounts
Share Certificates

Traditional & Roth IRAs

Auto Loans

Boat Loans

MotorcydeRV Loans

Uxtended Warranties

GAP Insurance

Signatur? (Personal) Loans
Home Loans

Horne Cquity Loans

Home Cquity Lines of Credit
Secure (redit Cards

Platinum NasterCard®

GoTo/’\y(ard Online Card Center
Payro“ Deduction

Direct Deposit

Acount to Acount Transfers
(ross Member Transfers

Switch Online Acounts
Courtesy Pay

Overdraft Lines of Credit
(0-Op Shared branches
AH|ooir1t® Sur(harge—free AT
Audio Response

Online banking

Online bill Pay

Popmoney (Peer to Peer Transters)
HCFCU ePay Loans

Mobile Appli(ation

Remote Deposit (apture
-Statements

Text Alerts

ellerts (Email)

eSign Loan Dowments

(redit' Union Chedks

Traveler's Checks

Money Orders

Vehide Pricing Quides
MNember Auto Center
TruStage Insurance

(redit Life Insurance

Credit Disabi|ity Insurance
Investment Services

Motary Services

Financial Tducation Work;holos
Online Tinandal Tducation
Savings Bond Redemption
Imstant. Issue Debit. Cardls
Netro Q" Cards

Visa. Gift. Cards

W atWork Program



EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT
Vicki Squires
President

Dawn Dai|y
VP, Lending & (ollections

Nike Wilson
VP, Sales & Service

MARKETING
Pauline Alderete
f\arketmg & Dusiness Deve|opment Spedahst

ACCOUNTING & TECHNOLOGY

Veronica fing - A«oumtmg Proje(ts & Fadilities Manager

Narco Hernandez - A«ountmg Spma\ist
Jennifer NDermott - Plastic Card 5pe<ia|ist
Zamoni Dryant -7 System Spedd\ist

COLLECTIONS
Phonda White

Collection f\dnager

dricelda Vela

Collection Spe(iahst

Tekyridn Stephens—Pers\ey

Collection 5pe<ia|\'st

LENDING

Regina Qraves - Senior Loan Officer
Tamera De La Rosa - Senior Loan Officer
Rachel Morales - Senior Loan Officer
Roberto becerril - Loan Officer

Christina Deshotel - Loan Assistant

OPERATIONS

Diana Cromeans

Operations f\amager

Connie f\yers

Teller Supervisor

MEMBER SERVICES

Randee Del bosque - Member Contact Spedalist
Modari Nitchell - Nember Service Rep
Jeannette Sharpe - [Nember Service Rep
Richard Shaw - Member Service Rep
Delia Cms - Vault Teller

Jarell MFarland - Teller

Nalisha Abbott - Teller

Leslie Davila - Teller

Ash\ey Schuman - Teller

Vanessa Ternandez - branch Service Rep

Rassandra Peguero - branch Service er



1400 Franklin Street, Houston, TX 77002
713-755-5160 main phone
713-755-8982 main fax
hcfcu@hcfcu.com

www.hcfcu.com

O ssiare Statement

We are committed to Ioroviding Iomona/iZ?d financial solutions that enhance the lives of our member-owners.

N Qv

Olisiar Statement

We will Iorovio’e qua/it)/ services and financial ?xpertise to exceed member expe(tat/onx.

V) Qv

Let's Get Sacial

find us on facebook Twitter, /nstagram, YouTube and LinkedIn
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