Look forward to a better tomorrow





Established in 1951, Harris (ounty Federal (redit Union serves nearly 19,000 members throughout Harris (ounty. For over 65 years HCF(U has been fully committed to serving Harris (ounty employees, and we continue this tradition today by offering a wide variety of deposit, savings, investment products, and affordable lending to help you achieve your financial goals. Whatever those goals are, HCF(U is here to help by offering convenience, flexibility, and an array of wonderful products designed to help you save more, and gain better control of your wallet.

All current and retired employees of Harris County, the immediate families of current members, and anyone who lives, works, attends school or worships in the following zip codes is eligible for membership. 77002 | 77003 | 77004 | 77006 | 77011 | 77020 | 77023 | 77026

Agenda

Secretary Ascertains Quorum

Approval of the Minutes of the Last Annual Meeting on March 28, 2018

Financial Report

Board of Directors Report

Supervisory Committee Report

Old Business

Thew Business

Drawing for Door Prizes



Supervisory Committee

Crystal Milner James Hastings Wendy Caesar

Board of Directors

Diana Woodley - Chairman Mercedes Leal - Vice Chairman

Pam Speer - Secretary

Peggy Sparks - Treasurer

Rosanette Bosco - Director

Janet Bryant - Director

Darla Coons - Director

Dorothy Dehnert - Director

John Matthews - Director

Kevin Mauzy - Director

Jeremy Ratcliff - Director

Thank you for being a member!

We look forward to helping you with your financial future.

Supervisory Committee Report

The Supervisory Committee is tasked with ensuring that the Board of Directors and management of the credit union is meeting all regulatory requirements and complying with approved policies and control procedures to safeguard members' assets. The Committee provides oversight related to the establishment of effective internal controls, adherence to board policies and compliance with appropriate laws and regulations.

In order to continue providing effective oversight as the size and complexity of the credit union increases, the Committee is guided by a mission statement and work plan designed to ensure Committee members are meeting obligations. Each member is expected to stay current on the responsibilities of the Supervisory Committee as well as the activities of the credit union. Committee members have received appropriate training during the year and they remain committed to expanding their knowledge.

The Supervisory Committee contracts with an independent auditing firm to perform an annual audit of the credit union. Their latest review, conducted in accordance with the National Credit Union Administration (NCUA) Rules and Regulations, effective June 30, 2018, indicated that the overall records and operations of the credit union were found to be in good condition. In addition, the NCUA reviews the credit union annually to confirm compliance with board policies and federal laws and regulations. This review found MCFCU to be in excellent financial condition.

Based on thorough analysis, the Supervisory Committee is satisfied that adequate internal controls exist to protect member accounts and that the financial statements accurately reflect the performance and condition of the credit union.

The Supervisory Committee is dedicated to carrying out its responsibilities in the best interest of the credit union membership. The Committee appreciates the assistance and cooperation of staff and management and the continued support of the Board of Directors in the performance of these duties.

Board of Directors Report

As member-owners of Harris (ounty Federal (redit Union, each of you has a voice in your financial institution. We are all invested in the health and wellbeing of this unique cooperative. Your participation contributes to our growth and increases the value of your membership. Your confidence in us gives us countless opportunities to fulfill our mission.

As a financial cooperative, we recognize that we can most effectively serve you and strengthen our organization by engaging with all Harris County employees and supporting the essential Harris County services and programs that provide our foundation. HCFCU continued to offer financial education and other outreach services in support of Harris County, including Harris County Protective Services, Harris County Public Health, Harris County Sheriff's Office, Harris County Toll Road Authority, the Houston Food Bank, Julia C. Hester House, as well as participating in events held in coordination with various Harris County Precincts and Departments. Also, to promote the pursuit of higher education within the community we serve, the Credit Union again offered several scholarships to college bound youth in honor of J.E. Mac McCain and the late Commissioner, El Franco Lee.

HCF(U experienced strong loan growth in 2018. With an array of lending products to meet member needs, we provided much needed funding for members in all credit tiers. Our relationship discounts provide extra savings for members who utilize certain core products and services. In 2019, HCF(U will be expanding loan offerings to include first responder equipment loans and a more streamlined home equity line of credit to allow qualified members to draw on their home's equity.

The Credit Union has been successful in expanding the CV at Work program, bringing valuable MCFCU products and services directly to Harris County employees where they work. This program is available upon request and has allowed many new and existing Harris County employees the convenience of conducting Credit Union business without leaving their office. Our mobile app provides further convenience through remote deposit capture and features card controls, for added security. In addition, online banking, free bill pay, surcharge-free ATMs, online loan applications and eSign make it easy for you to access your Credit Union membership on your terms.

The Board of Directors is committed to furthering the strength of our financial cooperative and we draw strength from your participation in the credit union. With assets of over \$101 million, MCFCU now serves over 19,000 members. We are all grateful for the opportunity to serve on the Board of Directors for MCFCU and we look forward to serving your financial needs for years to come.

Financial Report 2018

Assets	2017	2018
Loans to Members Cash on Hand & in Banks Investments Fixed Assets All Other Assets Total Assets	\$78,736,948 \$17,296,939 \$60,776,724 \$435,163 \$5,541,519 \$162,787,293	\$85,100,384 \$17,866,564 \$50,865,929 \$614,629 \$5,347,123 \$159,794,629
Liabilities & Equity		
Accounts Payable Dividends Payable Notes Payable All Other Liabilities Total Liabilities	\$2,486,729 \$0 \$0 \$257,264 \$2,743,993	\$2,038,177 \$0 \$0 \$194,083 \$2,232,260
Member Deposits Reserves Retained Earnings	\$137,484,389 \$1,188,669 \$21,370,242	\$133,405,993 \$1,188,669 \$22,967,707
Total Member Equity	\$160, <mark>043,</mark> 300	\$157,562,369
Total Liabilities & Equity	\$162, <mark>787,29</mark> 3	\$159,794,629

Statement of Income & Expenses

Income Loans Investments Fees & Miscellaneous Total Income	2017 \$5,030,052 \$915,223 \$1,683,759 \$7,629,034	2018 \$5,283,550 \$1,200,853 \$1,914,684 \$8,399,087
Expenses Salaries & Benefits General Administration Depreciation Dividends Paid Loan Loss Provisions Gain/Loss on Disposition of Assets Total Expenses	\$1,755,426 \$2,698,861 \$58,790 \$591,198 \$781,975 \$0 \$5,886,250	\$1,845,184 \$2,707,056 \$51,884 \$605,981 \$628,490 \$2 \$5,838,597
Net Income	\$1,742,783	\$2,560,490
NCUSIF Stabilization Expense	\$0	\$0
Transfer to Undivided Earnings	\$1,742,783	\$2,560,490



Looking to join HCFCU or need to make changes? HCFCU will come to you!

Speak to your supervisor and have them reach out to us. Get your coworkers involved as well. Then once a date, time, & location is set - make plans to stop by and talk to us about your financial future!

For more information please visit: www.hcfcu.com/cuatwork

For questions or concerns please e-mail: cuatwork@hcfcu.com

Exclusive Offer

Schedule us to attend your facility before May 31st for a chance to win \$100! Any new department visit qualifies, and any member would be eligible to enter the drawing.

Schedule today - calendar is limited.

Mention the offer during scheduling.

Products & Services

full-family Memberships

Share Accounts (Savings)

Share Draft (Checking)

Premier Share Draft

Young Adult Share Draft Accounts

Kid's Treasure (Share) Accounts

Share Certificates

Traditional & Roth IRAs

Auto Loans

Boat Loans

Motorcycle/RV Loans

Extended Warranties

JAP Insurance

Signature (Personal) Loans

Home Loans

Mome Equity Loans

Home Equity Lines of Credit

Secure (redit (ards

Platinum Master (ard®

GoToMy(ard Online (ard Center

Payroll Deduction

Direct Deposit

Account to Account Transfers

(ross Member Transfers

Switch Online Accounts

Courtesy Pay

Overdraft Lines of (redit

(o-Op Shared Branches

Allpoint Surcharge-Free ATMs

Audio Response

Online Banking

Online Bill Pay

Popmoney (Peer to Peer Transfers)

MCFCU ePay Loans

Mobile Application

Remote Deposit Capture

E-Statements

Text Alerts

eAlerts (Email)

eSign Loan Documents

(redit Union Checks

Traveler's Checks

Money Orders

Vehicle Pricing Quides

Member Auto (enter

Trustage Insurance

(redit Life Insurance

Credit Disability Insurance

Investment Services

Notary Services

Financial Education Workshops

Online Financial Education

Savings Bond Redemption

Instant Issue Debit Cards

Metro "Q" (ards

Visa Gift Cards

(U at Work Program

The Predit Union Team

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT

Vicki Squires President

Dawn Daily
VP, Lending & Collections

Mike Wilson
VP, Sales & Service

MARKETING

Pauline Alderete
Marketing & Business Development Specialist

ACCOUNTING & TECHNOLOGY

Veronica King - Accounting Projects & Facilities Manager Marco Hernandez - Accounting Specialist Jennifer McDermott - Plastic Card Specialist Zamoni Bryant - IT System Specialist

COLLECTIONS

Rhonda White
Collection Manager

Gricelda Vela Collection Specialist

Tekyrian Stephens-Persley
Collection Specialist

LENDING

Regina Graves - Senior Loan Officer
Tamera De La Rosa - Senior Loan Officer
Rachel Morales - Senior Loan Officer
Roberto Becerril - Loan Officer
Christina Deshotel - Loan Assistant

OPERATIONS

Diana (romeans
Operations Manager

Connie Myers
Teller Supervisor

MEMBER SERVICES

Randee Del Bosque - Member Contact Specialist
Hodari Mitchell - Member Service Rep
Jeannette Sharpe - Member Service Rep
Richard Shaw - Member Service Rep
Delia Emms - Vault Teller
Jarell McFarland - Teller
Kalisha Abbott - Teller
Leslie Davila - Teller
Ashley Schuman - Teller
Vanessa Fernandez - Branch Service Rep
Kassandra Peguero - Branch Service Rep



1400 Franklin Street, Houston, TX 77002 713-755-5160 main phone 713-755-8982 main fax hcfcu@hcfcu.com www.hcfcu.com

Mission Statement

We are committed to providing personalized financial solutions that enhance the lives of our member-owners.

Vision Statement

We will provide quality services and financial expertise to exceed member expectations.

Let's Get Social

find us on Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, YouTube, and LinkedIn

